No. 86

AN ACT

Authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies to sell or lease the King of Prussia Inn in Upper Merion Township, Montgomery County, with the approval of the Governor.

Whereas, in the construction of State highway Route Preamble. 143 by the Department of Highways, the Commonwealth condemned an Historical Landmark, known as King of Prussia Inn: and

Whereas, many historic and patriotic societies, and individuals have protested the proposed destruction of this landmark:

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn- Real property. sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

The Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, is hereby authorized on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to sell or lease the building in Upper Merion Township, Montgomery County, and known as the King of Prussia Inn, to any historical or patriotic society, or group of such societies, or veteran organization, maintaining an office in this Commonwealth, for such sum as may be agreed upon.

Section 2. The bill of sale or lease agreement shall be approved by the Department of Justice and shall be executed by the Secretary of Property and Supplies in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Section 3. This act shall become effective immediately upon final enactment.

Approved—The 7th day of July, A. D. 1955.

GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 87

AN ACT

Authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, to sell and convey 1.73 acres, more or less, of land situate in Bridgewater Township, Susquehanna County.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn- Real property. sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

The Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, is hereby authorized on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to sell at public sale to the highest bidder the following described tract of land, situate in the Township of Bridgewater, County of Susquehanna and Common-

Department of Property and Supplies, with approval of Governor, authorized to sell or lease.

Approval and execution of bill of sale or lease agreement.

Act effective immediately.

Department of Property and Supplies, with approval of Governor, author-ized to sell certain lands in Susquehanna County.